

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

said charter, said election to be called at least thirty days before CHAP, 217 the second Tuesday of September, nineteen hundred fifteen, and held on said second Tuesday of September, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved April 3, 1915.

Chapter 217.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several Acts and Expendi-tures of the Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the State Treasury, and also to provide in part for the 1915 pro-vided for. necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal vear one thousand nine hundred fifteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, as pro-	
vided by chapter seventy-nine, sections sixty-	
two and sixty-three, Revised Statutes, and chap-	
ter one hundred thirty-nine, sections seven and	
eight, Revised Statutes, one thousand dollars	\$1,000 00
For Alfred Yankauer, as provided by chapter one	, .
hundred sixty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hun-	
dred fifteen, one hundred fifteen dollars and	
ninety-nine cents	115 99
·	0
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	
For historical records of Maine men serving in	
the United States Navy, during the War of the	
Rebellion, eighteen hundred sixty-one to eight-	
een hundred sixty-five, as provided for by chap-	
ter one hundred seventy-three, Resolves of nine-	
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
, ,	,

govern-

Снар. 217	AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.	
	For furnishing third female wing, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifteen hundred dollars For renovating second male wing of Stone build- ing, as provided by chapter three hundred nine- ty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eighty-five thousand dollars	1,500 00 85,000 60
	BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM. For special repairs, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hun- dred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500, 00
	BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For obtaining information regarding wild lands for purposes of taxation, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For New England Fruit Show, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For Bureau of Horticulture, as provided by chap- ter two hundred eighty-one, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
	For promoting and assisting the interests of poul- try culture, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif- teen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For William F. Mason, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred nineteen dollars	1,000 00
	and ninety-seven cents For improving and protecting dairy interests, as provided by chapter ninety-six, Resolves of	519 97
	nineteen hundred nine, five thousand dollars For enforcement of laws relating to dairy prod- ucts, as provided by chapter thirty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, four thousand	5,000 00
	dollars For aid to agricultural societies, as provided by chapter sixty, section fourteen, Revised Stat- utes, as amended by chapter forty-five, Public	4,000 00

Laws of nineteen hundred seven, fourteen thou- sand eight hundred forty-seven dollars and		Снар. 217
forty-two cents For farmers' institutes, as provided by chapter sixty, section four, Revised Statutes, two thou-	14,847 42	`
sand three hundred dollars For dairymen's conference, as provided by chap- ter sixty, section four, Revised Statutes, seven	2,300 00	
hundred dollars For agricultural statistics, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, section one, Public Laws of nine-	700 00	
teen hundred nine, three thousand dollars For sealers of weights and measures, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hun-	3,000 00	
dred dollars For protection of trees and shrubs, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-five thousand	1,500 00	
dollars For packing, shipping and sale of apples, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred ninety-one, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thou-	25,000 00	
sand dollars For Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner, as pro- vided by chapter three hundred twenty-two, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, thirty thou-	3,000 00	
sand dollars For purchase of farm for scientific investigation of agriculture in Aroostook county, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, thirteen thousand dol-	30,000 00	
lars	13,000 00	
COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY. For use of the Commissioners of Pharmacy, as provided by chapter three hundred ninety-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hun-		
dred dollars	300 00	
COUNTY ATTORNEYS. For salaries of county attorneys as follows: For Androscoggin county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, one hundred dollars	IOO OO	•

Снар. 217	For Aroostook county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars For Cumberland county, as provided by chapter	250 00
	one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one hundred dollars For Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	100 00
	hundred fifteen, fifty dollars For Kennebec county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	50 00
	hundred fifteen, two hundred dollars For Knox county, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	200 00
	dred fifteen, fifty dollars For Lincoln county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	50 00
	hundred fifteen, fifty dollars For Oxford county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	50 00
	hundred fifteen, one hundred fifty dollars For Penobscot county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	150 00
	hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars For Piscataquis county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-	250 00
	teen hundred fifteen, fifty dollars For Sagadahoc county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-	50 00
	teen hundred fifteen, fifty dollars For Somerset county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	50 O O
	hundred fifteen, seventy-five dollars For Washington county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-	75 00
	teen hundred fifteen, fifty dollars For York county, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	50 00
	dred fifteen, one hundred dollars For assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one	100 00
	hundred dollars	100 001

686

.

CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL		Снар. 217
INSTITUTIONS. For Augusta General Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand five hun-		
dred dollars For Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy- five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two	5,500 00	
thousand dollars For Bath City Hospital, as provided by chapter three hundred six, Resolves of nineteen hun-	2,000 00	
dred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Central Maine General Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven thousand dol-	2,000 00	
lars For Children's Protective Society, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight hun-	7,000 00	
dred dollars For Children's Aid Society of Maine, Belfast, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	800 00	
sand five hundred dollars For Children's Hospital, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-seven thousand	1,500 00	
five hundred dollars For Children's Heart Work Society, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty	27,500 00	
dollars For Daughters of Wisdom, St. Agatha, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred seventy-four, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred	750 00	
dollars For Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight	500 00	
thousand dollars For Good Samaritan's Home Association, Bangor, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	8,000 00	
sand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00	

Снар. 217	For Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, two thousand five hundred	
	dollars For Greenville Young Men's Christian Associa- tion, as provided by chapter two hundred sev- enty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen,	2,500 00
	one thousand two hundred dollars For Hayes Young Women's Home, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred eighteen, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand	1,200 00
	dollars For Holy Innocents' Home for Infants, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred seventeen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-	1,000 00
	sand dollars For Healy Asylum, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven thousand dol-	2,000 00
	lars For Knox County General Hospital, Rockland, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-	7,000 00
	sand five hundred dollars For Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, Lew- iston, as provided by chapter two hundred twen- ty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven	2,500 00
	hundred fifty dollars For Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland, as provided by chapter three hundred five, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thou-	750 00
	sand five hundred dollars For Maine Children's Home Society, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand two	3,500 00
	hundred fifty dollars For Maine General Hospital, Portland, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred twenty-two, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine thou-	1,250 00
	sand dollars For Maine Home for Friendless Boys, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred seventy-one, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	9,000 00
	sand five hundred dollars	1,500 00

.

For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, as		Снар. 217
provided by chapter two hundred thirty-three,	18	
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifteen		
thousand dollars For Maine Mission for the Deaf, Belfast, as pro-	15,000 00	
vided by chapter two hundred sixty-three, Re-		
solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hun-		
dred dollars	200 00	
For Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle		
Lake, as provided by chapter two hundred		
twenty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif- teen, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
For Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle,	2,000 00	
as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-		
four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen,		
seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00	
For St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty, Re-		
solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight thou-		
sand dollars	8,000 00	
For St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, Port-	·	
land, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-		
one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two		
thousand dollars For Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford,	2,000 00	
as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-		
seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one		
thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Temporary Home for Women and Children,		
Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred		
sixty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif- teen, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
'For Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor, as	2,300 00	
provided by chapter three hundred twenty-five,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-		
dred dollars	500 00	
For Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-six,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-		
sand dollars	1,000 00	
For Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford, as	, -	
provided by chapter two hundred seventy-seven,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four thou-		
sand dollars	4,000 00	

.

Снар. 217	For Women's Christian Temperance Union Tem- porary Home for Children, Gardiner, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred sixty-six, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hun-	
	dred fifty dollars For York County Children's Aid Association, Saco, as provided by chapter two hundred nine- teen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five	750 00
	hundred dollars For York Hospital, York, as provided by chap- ter two hundred eighty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand two hundred dol-	500 00
	lars For Somerset Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-six, Resolves of nineteen	I,200 00
	hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Rumford Hospital Association, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dol-	500 00
	lars For Madigan Memorial Hospital, as provided by chapter three hundred seven, Resolves of nine-	500 00
	teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Old Town Hospital, for maintenance, as pro- vided by chapter three hundred eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dol-	I,000 00
a	lars	I,000 00
	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For the relief of the needy blind residents of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,	
	fifteen thousand dollars For the purchase of a certain portrait of Major General Joshua L. Chamberlain, a former Gov- ernor of this State, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-four, Resolves of nineteen hun-	15,000 00
	dred fifteen, five hundred dollars For the retirement pay of Frederick Brown, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hun-	500 00
	dred dollars For Edmund E. Gould, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-five, Resolves of nineteen hun-	200 00
	dred fifteen, fifty dollars and thirty-two cents	50 32

For the completion of the sixth revision of the General and Public Laws and appointing a com-		Снар. 217
missioner therefor, as provided by chapter two		
hundred thirty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00	
For Lizzie Bean, as provided by chapter seventy,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hun-		
dred dollars	300 00	
For veterans of the Civil War, as provided by		
chapters ninety-three and two hundred twelve,		
Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as		
amended by chapter two, Public Laws of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand nine hun-	T 0.0 T #0	
dred one dollars and fifty cents For Maine Society, Sons of the American Revo-	1,901 50	
lution, to provide markers for the unmarked		
graves of soldiers of the American Revolution,		
as provided by chapter three hundred, Resolves		
of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight hundred dol-		
lars	800 00	
For Gorham P. Grant, as provided by chapter		
three hundred three, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, three hundred dollars	300 00	
For Rena Cooley of Augusta, as provided by chap-		
ter three hundred two, Resolves of nineteen		
hundred fifteen, two hundred dollars	200 00	
For Joseph J. Roberts, as provided by chapter two		
hundred eighty-five, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, ninety-four dollars and sixty-two	04.60	
cents For the Conference of Commissioners, and of the	94 62	
Commissioners from Maine, for the promotion		
of uniformity of legislation in the United States,		
as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-		
two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five		
hundred dollars	500 00	
For the destruction of dog fish and other members		
of the shark species, as provided by chapter		
three hundred forty-three, Public Laws of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	I,000 00	

FORT WILLIAM HENRY.

For the care and maintenance of Fort William Henry in the town of Bristol, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, six hundred dollars.. 600 00 INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For Raymond fish hatchery, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars.... 1,000 00 For Will T. Collins, Mary Collins, and Alice A. Collins, land for fish hatchery, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hundred fifty dollars 350 00 For screening Parker pond in Kennebec and Franklin counties, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars..... 250 00 For fish screen at the outlet of Beech Hill lake. as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred dollars 200 00 For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, for the protection of fish, game and birds, as provided by chapter three hundred ninety-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00

INSPECTOR OF STEAM VESSELS.

For aid to navigation on Lewys, Long and Big	
lakes, as provided by chapter seven, Resolves	
of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty dollars	50 00
For aid to navigation on Moosehead lake, as pro-	
vided by chapter sixty-two, Resolves of nine-	
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For aid to navigation on Upper and Lower Rich-	
ardson lakes, as provided by chapter one hun-	
dred thirty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred	
fifteen, one hundred dollars	100 00
For aid to navigation on Rangeley, Mooselucme-	
guntic and Cupsuptic lakes, as provided by chap-	
ter one hundred thirty, Resolves of nineteen	
hundred fifteen, four hundred dollars	400 00

692

Снар. 217

For aid to navigation on Sebec lake, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-one, Resolves of		Снар. 217
nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred dollars For aid to navigation on Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of Naples and Long lake, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-two, Resolves of	100 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred dollars	200 00	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY. For History of Buckfield, as provided by chapter thirty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-		
teen, six hundred twenty-five dollars For History of Pemaquid, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-one, Resolves of nineteen hun-	625 00	
dred fifteen, six hundred dollars For traveling libraries, suitable for high schools, as provided by chapter forty-nine, Resolves of	600 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Documentary History of Maine, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand five	1,000 00	
hundred dollars	2,500 00	
MAINE STATE PRISON. For retiring and pensioning prison officials, as provided by chapter sixty-eight, Public Laws		
of nineteen hundred nine, four hundred dollars For certain improvements and repairs, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred	400 00	
dollars For physician to Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter three hundred eighty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred four	1,500 00	
dollars and sixteen cents For altering and enlarging the Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter four hundred, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty thousand dol-	104 16	
lars	50,000 00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. For purchase of land, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-five, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, twelve thousand dollars	12,000 00	

Снар. 217	MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. For permanent improvements of buildings and water supply, as provided by chapter eighty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-	
	sand dollars	2,000 00
	MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED. For central kitchen, etc., as provided by chapter three hundred nineteen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-five thousand dollars For fence around dam, as provided by chapter	25,000 00
	three hundred twenty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For laundry equipment, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty, Resolves of nineteen hun- dred fifteen, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	For road, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	2,500 00
	teen, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
	PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. For abolishment of grade crossings of railroads, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty- five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,	
	fifteen thousand dollars For cooperative work with United States Geo- logical Survey, as provided by chapter nine, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand	15,000 00
	dollars For chief inspector of public utilities, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-nine of the Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	5,000 00
	sand two hundred fifty dollars	1,250 00
	SECRETARY OF STATE. For journal of Council and indexing same, as provided by article five, part third, Constitution,	
	For indexing House and Senate documents, as provided by Resolves of eighteen hundred thir-	150 00
	ty-seven, one hundred dollars For reference tables to Acts and Resolves, as pro- vided by chapter two, section fifty-two, Revised	100 00
	Statutes, two hundred dollars	200 00

For repairs and furniture, etc., for Secretary of		Снар. 217
State's room, eight hundred dollars For indexing Acts and Resolves, as provided by chapter thirty-nine, Resolves of eighteen hun-	800 00	
dred thirty-six, two hundred fifty dollars For Maine State Year Book, as provided by chap- ter thirty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif- teen one thousand fifty dollars.	250 00	
teen, one thousand fifty dollars	1,050 00	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. For State Laboratory of Hygiene, for the salary of the director, necessary assistance and for necessary supplies, and expenses of the labora- tory, as provided by chapter two hundred sev- enty-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fif- teen, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
	2,000 00	
STATE PARK COMMISSIONERS. For the improvement of the State Park on the easterly side of State street, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-four, Resolves of		
nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For permanent improvements and insurance, as provided by chapter eighty-six, Resolves of		
nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For organization of band, as provided by chapter seventy-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	2,000 00	
teen, six hundred dollars	600 00	
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For Van Buren College, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-six, Resolves of nineteen		
hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For St. Joseph's Academy, as provided by chap- ter two hundred thirty-four, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred	1,000 00	
dollars For Aroostook Central Institute, as provided by chapter two hundred nine, Resolves of nineteen	1,500 00	,
hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For North Yarmouth Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred eight, Resolves of nine-	1,000 00)
teen hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00)

.

•

Снар. 217	For Eastern State Normal School, Castine, as pro- vided by chapter eighty-nine, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, two thousand five hundred	
	dollars For Farmington State Normal School, purchase of land, as provided by chapter thirty-nine, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	For Farmington State Normal School, repairs, as provided by chapter forty-two, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	For Farmington State Normal School, household arts, as provided by chapter thirty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight thousand dol-	500 00
	lars For Farmington State Normal School, furnishing dormitory, as provided by chapter thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thou-	8,000 00
	sand dollars For Aroostook State Normal School, repairs, as provided by chapter thirty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand two hun-	5,000 00
	dred fifty dollars For Western State Normal School, dormitory, as provided by chapter thirty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, thirty-five thousand dollars	1,250 00 35,000 00
	For Washington State Normal School, dormitory, as provided by chapter forty, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, twenty-five thousand dol-	33,000 00
	lars For Washington State Normal School, remodeling O'Brien house, as provided by chapter forty- one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one	25,000 00
	thousand five hundred dollars For Western State Normal School, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty	1,500 00
	dollars For Madawaska Training School, for dormitory, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight thou-	750 00
	sand dollars For publication and circulation of a school text in civics, local geography and history, as pro-	8,000 00

.

Снар. 217 vided by chapter one hundred thirty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars 500 00 For Bridgewater Classical Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred one. Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars..... 500 00 For Limerick Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred two. Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hundred dollars..... 300 00 For aid to academies, as provided by chapter fifteen, section seventy-six, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, twenty-four thousand dollars 24,000 00 For school and mill fund, as provided by sections one hundred one to one hundred twenty-seven. chapter fifteen, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred eleven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, seven hundred eightytwo thousand nine hundred seven dollars and 782,907 05 five cents For common school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-seven, Public Laws nineteen hundred nine, seven hundred forty-seven thousand seven hundred thirty-one dollars and seventy-seven cents 747,731 77 For industrial education, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-eight. Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by chapter thirty-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as amended by chapter one hundred forty-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars..... 10,000 00 For school equalization fund, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as amended by chapter two hundred sixty-five. Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars.... 10,000 00 For Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College for practical instruction in agriculture and

CHAP. 217domestic science, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hun- dred fifteen, six hundred dollarsFor Madawaska Training School, improvements and repairs, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	600 00
teen, one thousand dollars For Anson Academy, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy, Resolves of nineteen hundred	1,000 0 0
fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars For Eastern Maine Institute, as provided by chap- ter one hundred seventy-two, Resolves of nine-	750 00
teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Freedom Academy, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-five, Resolves of nineteen	500 00
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Maine Central Institute, as provided by chap- ter one hundred ninety-four, Resolves of nine-	500 00
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Nasson Institute, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-six, Resolves of nineteen hun-	1,000 00
dred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Higgins Classical Institute, as provided by chapter two hundred ten, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred dol-	1,000 00
lars For Lee Academy, as provided by chapters two hundred and two hundred twelve, Resolves of	1,500 00
nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Ricker Classical Institute, as provided by chap- ter two hundred eleven, Resolves of nineteen	2,000 00
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Westbrook Seminary, as provided by chapter two hundred seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00
dred fifteen, twelve hundred fifty dollars	1,250 00
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. For repairs of roads and bridges in Indian Town- ship, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	
teen, one thousand dollars For Town of Dresden, as provided by chapter ten, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hun-	1,000 00
dred fifty dollars	250 00

For Town of Moscow, road, as provided by chap- ter one hundred eleven, Resolves of nineteen		Снар. 217
hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Pleasant Ridge Plantation, road, as provided by chapter one hundred thirteen, Resolves of	1,000 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Caratunk Plantation, highway, as provided by chapter one hundred twelve, Resolves of nine-	1,000 00	
teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Wiscasset bridge, re-planking, as provided by chapter twenty-four, Resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00	
dred fifteen, six hundred fifty dollars For Camden and Lincolnville highway, as pro- vided by chapter twenty-one, Resolves of nine-	650 00	
teen hundred fifteen, six hundred dollars For Wallagrass Plantation, cement pier, as pro- vided by chapter twenty-two, Resolves of nine-	600 00	
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For New Canada Plantation, bridge, as provided by chapter twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen	I,000 00	
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Town of Canton, bridge, as provided by chap- ter sixty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	500 00	
teen, ten thousand dollars For People's Ferry Company, Bath, as provided by chapter nineteen, Resolves of nineteen hun-	10,000 00	
dred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Town of Frankfort, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-five, Resolves of nine-	2,000 00	
teen hundred fifteen, four thousand dollars For Town of Otisfield, road, as provided by chap- ter one hundred, Resolves of nineteen hundred	4,000 00	
fifteen, seven hundred dollars For Town of Milo, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand five hundred dol-	700 00	
lars For Town of Montville, bridge, as provided by chapter ninety-seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-	2,500 00	
dred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Town of Forest City, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-nine, Resolves of nine-	1,000 00	
teen hundred fifteen, four hundred dollars	400 00	

Снар. 217	For Town of Columbia, road, as provided by chap-	
	ter one hundred forty-two, Resolves of nineteen	
	hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For New Canada Plantation, as provided by chap-	
	ter one hundred five, Resolves of nineteen hun-	
	dred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For Town of Robbinston, Mill Cove bridge, as	
	provided by chapter one hundred twenty-four,	
	Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-	
	dred dollars	500 00
	For Town of Merrill, bridge, as provided by chap-	
	ter one hundred fifty, Resolves of nineteen hun-	(
	dred fifteen, six hundred dollars	600 00
	For Town of Howland, Seboeis bridge, as pro-	
	vided by chapter one hundred forty-eight, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred	
	dollars	200 00
	For Town of Howland, bridge Piscataquis river,	200 00
	as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-two,	
	Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hun-	
	dred dollars	300 00
	For Town of Abbot, road, as provided by chapter	0
	ninety-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	
	teen, three hundred dollars	300 00
	For Town of Franklin, highway, as provided by	
	chapter one hundred six, Resolves of nineteen	
	hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For Town of Concord, road, as provided by chap-	
	ter one hundred ten, Resolves of nineteen hun-	
	dred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For Town of Solon, road, as provided by chap-	
	ter one hundred seven, Resolves of nineteen	
	hundred fifteen, three hundred dollars	300 00
	For Town of Crystal, bridge, as provided by chap-	
	ter one hundred nineteen, Resolves of nineteen	
	hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Town of Ashland, bridge, as provided by	I,000 00
	chapter one hundred fourteen, Resolves of nine-	
	teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For Town of Kingfield, bridge, as provided by	1,000 00
	chapter one hundred fifteen, Resolves of nine-	
	teen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	For Greenwood and Woodstock, road, as provided	
	by chapter one hundred eight, Resolves of nine-	
	teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00

.

For Town of Jackson, as provided by chapter one hundred nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-		Снар. 217
teen, five hundred dollars For Town of Cutler, bridge, as provided by chap- ter one hundred seventeen, Resolves of nine-	500_00	
teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Gardiner and Randolph bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dol-	500 00	
lars For Machiasport and East Machias bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hun-	1,000 00	
dred fifty dollars For Town of Corinth, bridge, as provided by chap- ter one hundred twenty, Resolves of nineteen	750 00	
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Town of Glenburn, highway, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, Resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00	
dred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Webster Plantation, bridge, as provided by chapter ninety-six, Resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00	
dred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Town of Penobscot, road, as provided by chapter, one hundred one, Resolves of nineteen	1,000 00	
hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Township Twenty-nine, Washington county, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hun-	2,000 00	
dred dollars For Township Thirty, Washington county, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred fifty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred dol-	100 00	
lars For Town of Whitneyville and Marshfield, high- way, as provided by chapter one hundred three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	200 00	
sand dollars For Town of Trescott, highway, as provided by chapter one hundred four, Resolves of nineteen	1,000 00	
hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars For Dallas Plantation, bridge, as provided by chap- ter one hundred forty-four, Resolves of nineteen	250 00	
hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

.

.

Снар. 217 F	or Town of Addison, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, Resolves of	
Ę	nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars or South Thomaston, Spruce Head bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-one, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-	1,000 00
F	sand five hundred dollars or Van Buren International Bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-nine, Resolves of	2,500 00
F	nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars or Town of Hampden, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred eighteen, Resolves of nine-	2,000 00
F	teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars or constructing a bridge across Fore river, be- tween Portland and South Portland, as provided by chapter three hundred ninety-two, Resolves	1,000 00
F	of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars or Town of Whitneyville, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-six, Resolves of uine-	10,000 00
Fe	teen hundred fifteen, nine hundred dollars or Town of Orneville, road, as provided by chap- ter one hundred two, Resolves of nineteen hun-	900 00
Fe	dred fifteen, five hundred dollars or Dennysville, New Hampshire, bridge, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred fifty-five, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-	500 00
F	sand five hundred dollarsas provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, Resolves of	2,500 00
F	nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars or East Millinocket and Medway, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dol-	500 00
F	lars or Oxford county, Lake road, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-three, Resolves of	1,000 00
F	nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars or New Sharon, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-eight, Resolves of nineteen	500 00
F	hundred fifteen, seven thousand five hundred dollars or Haynesville, bridge, as provided by chapter	7,500 00
	one hundred fifty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand dollars	5,000 00

For Town of Stockton Springs, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy, Resolves of nine-		Снар. 217
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For road leading from Shin pond to Mattagamon post office, Penobscot county, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-five, Resolves of	1,000 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Town of Orland, highway, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-one, Resolves of	1,000 00	. .
nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hundred dollars For Town of Castine, for reimbursement of money spent in excess of a state road appropriation, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hun-	700 00	
dred ninety dollars and forty-five cents For Eastport and Perry bridge, as provided by chapter three hundred eleven, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, twenty-five hundred dol-	390 45	
lars For Middle Dam Carry road, Town of Upton and the Magalloway Plantation, as provided by chapter three hundred nine, Resolves of nine-	2,500 00	
teen hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars For City of Old Town and Town of Milford, land damage, as provided by chapter two hun- dred eighty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred	250 00	
fifteen, three thousand five hundred dollars For Towns of Sullivan and Hancock, bridge, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-	3,500 00	
dred dollars For Town of Hebron, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00	
dred fifteen, three hundred dollars For Town of Cooper, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-six, Resolves of nineteen hun-	300 00	
dred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Town of Plymouth, Long bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dol-	500 00	
lars For Town of Harmony, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five	1,000 00	
hundred dollars	1,500 00	

Снар. 217	For Town of Upton, highway, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Town of Dennysville and Edmunds, bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy- five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one	1,000 00
•	thousand dollars For repairing certain road, Town of Cushing, as provided by chapter three hundred twelve, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-	1,000 00
	dred dollars For rebuilding a bridge between the Town of Southport and the Town of Boothbay Harbor, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven	500 00
	thousand five hundred dollars For defense of a certain suit at law against the Town of Falmouth, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-	7,500 00
	dred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Jackman and Rockwood road, as provided by chapter four hundred one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars	2,000 00
	STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For porters and laborers, as provided by chapter- two, section twenty-five, Revised Statutes, one	
	thousand eighty dollars	1,080 00
	For salary of Justice of Superior Court, Kennebec county, five hundred dollars For salary of Justice Superior Court, Cumber-	500 00
	land county, five hundred dollars For salary of Assistant Attorney General, one	500 00
	hundred dollars For salary of Secretary of State, two hundred	100 00
	fifty dollars For salary of Deputy Secretary of State, one hun-	250 00
	dred fifty dollars For salary of Librarian of the State Library, three	150 00
	hundred dollars For salary of chief clerk in office of State Treas- urer, now Deputy Treasurer of State, fifty dol-	300 00
	lars	50 00

For colours of Adjutant Consult and hundred dol		Orth 917
For salary of Adjutant General, one hundred dol-	,	Снар. 217
lars	100 00	
For salary of chief clerk in office of State Super-		
intendent of Schools, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00	
For salary of Insurance Commissioner, three hun-		
dred fifty dollars	350 00	
For salary of Deputy Insurance Commissioner,		
one hundred fifty dollars	150 00	
For salary of Commissioner of Agriculture, two		
hundred fifty dollars	250 00	
For salary of chief clerk of Land Agent and For-		
est Commissioner, now Deputy Forest Commis-		
sioner, four hundred dollars	400 00	
For salary of Commissioner of Labor and Indus-	•	
try, two hundred dollars	200 00	
For salary of private secretary of the Governor,		
three hundred dollars	300 00	
For salary of messenger to the Governor's Coun-	300 00	
cil, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00	
l'or salary of Superintendent of Public Buildings,	730 00	
one hundred fifty dollars		
For salary of clerk to Commissioners of Inland	150 00	
Fisheries and Game, one hundred dollars	100.00	
For salary of Deputy Labor Commissioner, two	100 00	
hundred fifty dollars	250 00	
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.		
For better protection and preservation of the lob-		
ster fisheries, appointing a commission as pro-		
vided by chapter three hundred forty-one, Pub-		
lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-		
sand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
For providing and operating patrol boats to be		
used in enforcing the laws relating to sea and		
shore fisheries, as provided by chapter three		
hundred eighty-six, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00	
		•
TREASURER OF STATE.		
For James C. Braman, as provided by chapter		
two hundred forty-six, Resolves of nineteen		
hundred fifteen, two hundred thirty-seven dol-		
lars	237 00	
For Blanche M. Reynolds, et als, from Public	~.	
Administrators' Fund, as provided by chapter		
46		

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT 1915. Снар. 217 two hundred fifty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thousand four hundred sixtysix dollars and nineteen cents..... 3,466 19 For installation of steel filing cases, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500 00 UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. For conducting scientific investigations, agriculture of Aroostook county, as provided by chapter eighty-six, Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand dollars.... 5,000 00 For animal husbandry, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, five thousand dollars,..... 5,000 00 For cooperative agriculture between College of Agriculture and United States Department of Agriculture, as provided by chapter fifty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four thousand three hundred eighty-nine dollars..... 4,389 00 For construction of buildings, as provided by chapter three hundred sixty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, sixty-five thousand dollars 65,000 00 For maintenance, as provided by chapter ninetynine, Resolves of nineteen hundred thirteen, as amended by chapter two hundred thirty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars 122,500 00 STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN. For purchase of land, erection of buildings and equipment, as provided by chapter two hundred six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty thousand dollars..... 20,000 00 MISCELLANEOUS. For forms and practice in Probate Courts, as provided by chapter three hundred fifty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 For care and treatment of tubercular patients, as provided by chapter three hundred fifty-one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, seventy-five thousand dollars 75,000 00

For Maine State Sanatorium Association, Hebron, as provided by chapter three hundred ninety- three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, six		Снар. 218
thousand dollars For restoration of early records in the office of clerk of courts for York county, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-nine, Resolves of	6,000 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, nine hundred dollars	900 00	
Amounting to the sum of two million, seven hun- dred twenty thousand, five hundred eighty-five		

dollars and forty-four cents.....\$2,720,585 44

Approved April 3, 1915.

Chapter 218.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the State Treasury, and also to provide in part for the vided for. necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred sixteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred seventeen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For salary of Adjutant General, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For stationery and office supplies, including typewriter, typewriter supplies, mimeographing machines and supplies therefor, filing cases, printing of report, blank forms, orders and circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the Adjutant General's office and not

Expendi-tures of the government for 1916 pro-

\$2,000 00